## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 329

#### Chapter 329

AN ACT Relating to the Town Road Improvement Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 20, § 42-B, amended. Section 42-B of chapter 20 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 371 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 42-B. Towns to receive funds. The various towns and unorganized townships in the state shall receive from the fund for the purpose of improving such roads as the municipal officers of the towns shall designate, not less than \$200 and such other amounts as they shall be entitled to, figured on the basis of mileage of unimproved roads including unimproved sections of state aid roads located within their respective limits as compared with the total amount of mileage of unimproved roads within the state. Such designation and the expenditure of money under the provisions of sections 42-A to 22 42-F, inclusive, shall be under the general supervision and approval of the state highway commission.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 20, § 42-C, amended. Section 42-C of chapter 20 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 371 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 42-C. Purpose of expenditures. The expenditures of this fund shall be for drainage, machine grading, and graveling and tarring when in the judgment of the state highway commission such roads may be suited for stabilizing either with tar or other stabilizing material, money from this fund may be so allocated, but shall not exceed the sum of \$3,000 in any I mile. The various towns shall furnish all local road material, including rocks, sand, gravel, etc. and shall assume and pay any cost or damages arising from any change in location, grade or drainage.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 20, § 42-D, amended. Section 42-D of chapter 20 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 371 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 42-D. Limitation. No money from this fund shall be expended on the improved sections of any road which is a part of the federal aid, state, state aid, of 3rd class or so-called CCC roads, as it is intended to apply only to the unimproved roads of the state; provided, however, that the above limitation shall not apply to the \$200 referred to in section 42-B. Any balance unexpended by the towns at the end of any fiscal year shall remain to their credit for use in any other fiscal year to carry out the purposes of sections 42-A to ## ## 42-F, inclusive.'

MANUFACTURE AND SALE BEDDING AND UPHOLST'D FURNITURE 363
PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 330

- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 20, § 42-F, additional. Chapter 20 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 42-F, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 42-F. Definition. As a basis for allocation and expenditure of funds set up under the provisions of sections 42-A to 42-E, inclusive, the term "unimproved roads" shall mean all town ways in each city, town or unorganized township, except the following:
  - I. Highways, streets and ways that have not been accepted by a city or town, or highways, streets and ways within the compact sections of cities or towns;
  - II. Roads which have been virtually abandoned and are not being maintained even though they may not have been legally discontinued; or
  - III. All improved sections of federal, state, state aid, 3rd class or so-called resolve highways.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 330

AN ACT Relating to the Manufacture and Sale of Bedding and Upholstered Furniture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, §§ 147-151, repealed and replaced. Sections 147 to 151, inclusive, are hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Bedding and Upholstered Furniture

Sec. 147. Definitions.

- I. "Article of bedding" in sections 147 to 151-C, inclusive, shall mean any mattress, upholstered box spring, pillow, comforter, cushion, muff, bed quilt or similar article designed for use for sleeping purposes.
- II. "Article of upholstered furniture" in sections 147 to 151-C, inclusive, shall mean chairs, sofas, studio couches and all furniture in which upholstery or so called filling or stuffing is used whether attached or not.
- III. The word "new" as used in sections 147 to 151-C, inclusive, shall mean any article or material which has not been previously used for any other purpose. Manufacturing processes shall not be considered prior use.